
June 12.2007 

Ms. Nicole B. Webster 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Waco-Legal Services 
P.O. Box 2570 
Waco: Texas 76702 

G R E G  A B B O T T  

Dear Ms. Webster: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"). chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID #280799. 

The Waco Police Department (the "department") received a request for all arrest records for 
a named individual, including records relating to drug, weapons, and assault arrests. You are 
providing the requestor with a portion of the requested information. You claim that the 
submitted information is excepted from disclosureunder section 552.108 of the Government 
Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

You have submitted for our review one report responsive to the specific request for 
information regarding an assault arrest of the named individual. You claim that the 
information you have marked is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the 
Government Code. Section 552.10S(a) excepts from disclosure "[i]nTormation held by a law 
enforcement agcncy or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation. or prosecution 
of crime.. . if: ( 1) release of the information would interfere with the detection, investigation, 
or prosecution of crime." Gov't Code $ 552.108(a)(I). Generally, a governmental body 
claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why the release of the requested 
infor~uation would interfere with law enforcement. See id. $5 552.108(a)(l), ,301 (e)(l)(A): 
see cll,so E.x pnrte Priiitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex.1977). You state that the records at issue 
relate to a pending criminal investigation. Based upon this representation and our review of 
the submitted documents, we conclude that the release of [lie information at issue would 
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interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See Nol~stoil Cl~ror~icle 
P~tb l ' g  Co. v. Cit). of Ho~lston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.--Houston [ I 4  th 
Dist.] 1975), ~vri t  ref'd r1.r.e. per curinm, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court delineates law 
enforcement interests that are present in active cases). Accordingly, we conclitde that 
section 552.108(a)(1) is applicable to this information. 

We note that section 552. I08 does not except from disclosure basic information aboitt an 
arrested person, an arrest, or acrinie. Gov't Code $ 552.108(~). Basic information refers to 
the information held to be p~lblic in Holtsroi~ Chror~icle. See 531 S.W.2d at 185; see LZISO 
Open Records Decision KO. 127 (1976) (summarizing types of information made public by 
Ifollsrort Cl~mrzicle). You state that basic information will be made available to the requestor 
for inspection andlor duplication. Thus, with the exception of basic information, the 
information you have marked may be withheld under section 552.108(a)(I). We note that 
the department has the discretion to release all or part of this information that is not 
otherwise confidential by law. Gov't Code $ 552.007. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling nust  not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the reqtiestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(t). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id .  $552.324(h). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 8 552.353(b)(3), (c), If the goveritrneiltal body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it,  then both the requestor and tile attorney 
geiieral have the right to file suit against the governinental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id .  $ 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release 2111 or part of the recluesled 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step, Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, Lipon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the public recorcis promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pul-suanl to section 552.324 of the 
Government Cocie. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
recjl~estor should report that faillire to tllc attorney geiieral's Open Government f-fotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a coinplaint witli the tlistrict or 
county attorney. Id. 6 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or pernits the governme~ltal body to withtiold all or some of the 
reqiicsted information, the requestor can appeal that decisictn by suing the governmental 
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body. Id. 8 552.321(a); Texas Dep'f of Pub. Safety v. Gilbrenfh, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in coanpliance with this niling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling. they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Reg Hargrove ii 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 280799 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Rebckah Owcns 
3 1 16 Cross Circle 
Waco, Texas 76708 
(wlo enclosures) 


